
Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, 10-2214 (Consolidated)

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

DEAN HARA,
Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

NANCY GILL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
CIVIL CASE NOS. 1:09-10309-JLT, 1:09-11156-JLT
HON. JOSEPH L. TAURO

**RESPONSE OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
TO THE PETITION FOR HEARING *EN BANC***

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(1st Cir. Bar No. 1144076)
1250 Connecticut Av NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 669-5135
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Introduction 1

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing 2

 A. A Plaintiff Can Challenge DOMA’s Application Only to
 Statutes that Impact that Plaintiff 4

 B. Massachusetts’ Self-Inflicted Injuries from *Its Own*
 Laws Cannot Support Standing 6

 C. Massachusetts’ Cemetery-Related Injuries Are Purely
 Speculative and Non-Imminent 8

II. Anti-Injunction Act Denies Jurisdiction for All Tax-Related
Relief 9

III. Sovereign Immunity Bars Claims for Damages 11

IV. Sovereign Immunity Bars Claims to Plaintiffs with
Adequate Alternate Remedies in Court 14

V. Medicare and Social Security Require Administrative
Exhaustion..... 14

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, 458 U.S. 592 (1982) 5-6

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 9

Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover, 359 U.S. 500 (1959)..... 14

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 2

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 11

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon, 416 U.S. 725 (1974) 9-10

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 12

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983) 12

Chiang v. Skeirik, 582 F.3d 238 (1st Cir. 2009) 12

Commonwealth v. HHS, 698 F.Supp.2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010) 4, 5, 6, 8

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006) 3

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) 11

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998) 12

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 11

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 11, 14

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 11

Foodservice & Lodging Inst. v. Regan,
809 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 10

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 3

Gill v. OPM, 699 F.Supp.2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010) 4, 5

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 6

Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982) 3

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 5

Loving v. U.S., 517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 6, 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 6

McMillen v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury, 960 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1991) 10

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981) 8

Molzof v. U.S., 502 U.S. 301 (1992) 13

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 7

Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA, 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 7

Roman v. Velarde, 428 F.2d 129 (1st Cir. 1970) 13

Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R., 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 11

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, 529 U.S. 1 (2000) 15

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 2

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 4

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009) 5

Tarrant v. Ponte, 751 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 7

Tempel v. U.S., 248 U.S. 121 (1918) 13

U.S. v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co., 553 U.S. 1 (2008) 10

U.S. v. Dalm, 494 U.S. 596 (1990) 11

U.S. v. Hohri, 482 U.S. 64 (1987)..... 12, 13

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 2

Whalen v. U.S., 445 U.S. 684 (1980)..... 7

Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985),
abrogated on other grounds by 28 U.S.C. §1658..... 13

STATUTES

Spending Clause, U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1 4, 5

U.S. CONST. art. III 7

5 U.S.C. §702 11, 14

5 U.S.C. §704 14

26 U.S.C. §6511(a) 10

26 U.S.C. §7421(a) (Anti-Injunction Act) 9

26 U.S.C. §7422(a) 10

28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(2)..... 13

28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(2) (Little Tucker Act)..... 12

28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1) (Tucker Act) 12

28 U.S.C. §1631..... 13

28 U.S.C. §§2201-2202 (Declaratory Judgment Act) 9

28 U.S.C. §2201(a) 9

28 U.S.C. §§2671-2680 (Federal Tort Claims Act)..... 13

28 U.S.C. §2680(a) 13

38 U.S.C. §2408 (State Cemetery Grants Program) 4, 8

38 U.S.C. §2408(b)(3)..... 8

42 U.S.C. §1395ii 15

42 U.S.C. §405(g) 15

42 U.S.C. §405(h) 15

PUB. L. NO. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996)
 (Defense of Marriage Act) 4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15

PUB. L. NO. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010)
 (Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act)..... 8

MASS. CONST. Pt. 1, art. XXX 6

MASS. GEN. LAWS Ch. 118E, §61 (MassHealth Equity Act)..... 6

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1

38 C.F.R. §39.10(c)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Government Accountability Office, *Defense of Marriage Act*
 (GAO-04-353R 2004)..... 4
